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ABSTRACT

In this article we present a new study of the Arch of Janus, analysing previously
unpublished aspects of its architecture and chronology based on new data obtained
from a recent research project. This study provides the rst complete planimetric view of
the monument, together with a stratigraphic reading of the structure, evaluating the
different elements of spolia that were re-used in its construction. Also, the discovery of a
new inscription that was re-used in building the arch nally conrms that it dates from
the period of Constantius II (A.D. 357). Finally, we present a proposal for the
reconstruction of the dedicatory inscription of the arch, preserved in the nearby church
of San Giorgio al Velabro.
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building chronology

I INTRODUCTION

The Arch of Janus is one of the best preserved monuments from the Forum Boarium, but at
the same time one of the least known. Despite being one of the most emblematic Roman
buildings from the fourth century A.D., its typology, chronology and historical
signicance have not been fully discussed.1 In order to address the paucity of
investigations carried out on the building, a new research project was initiated with the
aim of analysing different aspects related to the architecture and chronology of the
monument.2 The background to this project dates to 1993, when the Spanish School of
History and Archaeology in Rome proposed carrying out an analysis of the structure
within the wider panorama of monumental arches in the Western Roman Empire.
Unfortunately, the car bombing in July 1993 of the nearby church of San Giorgio al
Velabro led to a delay in the start of the project. The aim of this article is to present the
most signicant results of this project, which we believe provides a substantial amount
of new information about the Arch of Janus.

1 The most complete study in Pensabene and Panella 1998.
2 This article forms part of the research project titled ‘Architectural Analysis and Urban Incorporation of the
Forum Boarium in Rome’ (HAR2012-37405-C04-04), within the co-ordinated project titled ‘Rome and
the Provincial Capitals of Hispania. Monumental Public Architecture’ (HAR2012-37405-C04). Some of the
archaeological work carried out between 2009 and 2012 was funded by the Spanish Ministry of Culture as a
part of the funding for research projects carried out in other countries.
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With the aim of clarifying some of these complicated issues, we have made new graphic
documentation of the arch and published the rst complete photogrammetric elevation of
the monument.3

Another aspect dealt with in this article is the denition of its architectural features. This
process was helped signicantly by new archaeological excavations4 both on the inside and
outside of the arch, which have revealed important architectural elements, such as its
foundations. It was also possible to verify the presence of a two-lane road that ran
underneath the building in all four directions.

Developing the new planimetric view has been fundamental in making a stratigraphic
reading of the vertical faces of the monument, allowing us to dene the different
historical transformations that were made and to analyse the source of the materials that
were re-used in its construction. With regard to this re-use of materials, we provide new
data on the internal organization of the work and the supervision of such a complex
construction project.

However, the most signicant new data regarding the chronology of the monument
come from a new inscription from the period of Constantine that was found re-used in
the structure of the north-east pillar of the arch, which makes it possible to denitively
date the arch from the time of Constantius II. Based on this dating, we propose the
reconstruction of the highly fragmented dedicatory inscription, which has been kept in
the church of San Giorgio al Velabro since the eighth century.

II CONSTRUCTION, TRANSFORMATION AND RE-USE IN THE ARCH OF JANUS

The identication of the Arch of Janus as the Arcus Divi Constantini referred to in the
Cataloghi Regionari in Regio XI is accepted by the majority of academics.5 However,
there are still numerous questions that leave open a variety of hypotheses about the
history of the Arch of Janus. The main doubts relate to the function of the monument,
its precise chronology, the topographical distribution of the buildings in the Forum
Boarium in the fourth century A.D., and the rôle of the monument in the
characterization of the urban landscape at that time.

The most plausible explanation of its function is that it was a triumphal arch6 associated
with processions that were diverted from the Vicus Iugarius towards the Vicus Tuscus
before reaching the Forum;7 this seems more likely than a structure that was only built

3 With the collaboration of the University of Rome-La Sapienza and the Dipartimento di Storia e Rilievo, a series
of precise planimetric maps has been created, incorporating different techniques. Also, a specic graphic
representation protocol has been developed, associated with the requirements of archaeological analysis and
the analytical praxis of the methodology applied to the stratigraphic interpretation of the monument. By
integrating the digital orthographic system with the 3-D scanning technique we have been able to make an
extremely precise graphic reconstruction that is capable of illustrating the formal, dimensional and geometric
peculiarities of the arch. Using this system we have obtained a series of maps on different scales that help to
individually identify the historical and structural events associated with all of the different surfaces of the
monument (its outer and inner sections and the hypography of the vault).
4 The archaeological excavation campaigns have been nanced by funding provided by the Ministry of Culture
from calls in 2009 and 2010 as a part of the Foreign Archaeological Projects programme. See Mateos and Pizzo
2011: 195–201; Mateos and Pizzo 2014: 348–62. The archaeological excavation work in the area of the Arch of
Janus has been carried out thanks to the interest and support of the Sovrintendenza Comunale di Roma,
represented by Dr Giovanni Caruso, and the Soprintendenza Speciale per i Beni Archeologici di Roma,
represented by Dr Roberto Egidi, Dr Alessandra Capodiferro, Dr Miriam Taviani and Dr Mirella Serlorenzi,
currently in charge of the department.
5 Lugli 1931–40: 377–80; Valentini and Zucchetti 1940–53: 136, 179; Crema 1959: 602; Palombi 1993: 91; De
Maria 1988: 320; Coarelli 1996: 94.
6 De Maria 1988: 320.
7 Coarelli 1968: 65–6.
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as a covered space for traders and business transactions in the Forum Boarium.8 The
hypotheses surrounding the date of its construction suggest that it was built during the
period of Constantine9 or afterwards,10 although without any general agreement as to
the urban layout of this part of Rome at this time. The chronology generally seems to
be conrmed by the building technique used and the stylistic elements associated with
the sculptures on the keystones of the external arches of the tetrapylon.11

The Arch of Janus stands on the former boundary between the Velabrum and the Forum
Boarium, close to the Arcus Argentariorum from the time of Septimius Severus, and the
church of San Giorgio al Velabro. We know little about when it came to form part of
the urban layout of the time due to a lack of available data. It has been suggested that
there was a square nearby, probably from the third century A.D.,12 as different ndings
of paving stones have been made close to the monument.13 The building stands at a
crossroads, with the rst road heading from north to south and the second from east to
west, connecting the Forum Boarium and the Palatine Hill. Finally, following
archaeological excavations carried out in the area, it has been possible to identify a long
section of this road (Fig. 1) connected to the arch. This road, which is quite well
preserved, seems to have been in use for several centuries and to have undergone
changes at different periods. This discovery has made it possible to include a paved road
in this part of the Forum Boarium, an element that needs to be evaluated if we consider
the hypothesis that there was an enclosed square alongside the Arch of Janus. The
results of these excavations include the possibility that the street was in use until the
high medieval period, specically until the construction of the church of San Giorgio al
Velabro in the late Middle Ages.14

The arch has an internal core made of opus caementicium, with an external covering of
large marble blocks that were re-used and re-carved from one or more buildings on a
colossal architectural scale.

The foundations of the monument were built as a wide platform beneath the four pillars
of the arch; due to subsequent destruction and the limited scope of the excavations it has
not been possible to document the actual size of the foundations as they are so wide. Large
blocks of Travertine limestone were used, tted closely together in a grid structure,
alternated with a red mortar with an unusual consistency (Fig. 2 a and b). As a result of
the restoration work carried out after the car bombing in 1993, an inscription was
found on the outside edge of one of the blocks in the north-east pillar of the arch with
letters 13 cm high: ‘ARCI’.15 This was a very important discovery in terms of dening
some of the dynamics associated with the spolia process and the transportation of
construction elements to create the new building, made with re-used materials all the
way from its foundations.

It is also interesting in terms of understanding how the arch was built, as the re-use of
materials was a systematic operation with precise rules for the process of dismantling,
transporting and re-assembling them for the new structure. As discussed later on, we

8 Platner and Ashby 1929: 280; Lugli 1946: 592–5.
9 Pensabene and Panella 1998: 29; Krautheimer 1980: 41. The latter attributes it to Constantine, with
inaccuracies regarding aspects of its construction.
10 Lugli 1924: 260, proposes dating it to the end of the third/early fourth century A.D. based on the construction
system of the vault using amphorae, the type of decoration used in the niches, and the presence of re-used material.
The post-Constantinian chronology is defended by Coarelli 1996: 94.
11 Káhler 1936: 200, relates the style of the gures of the female deities to the examples from the Arch of
Constantine near the Colosseum.
12 De Maria 1988: 320.
13 Cressedi 1984: 276.
14 Mateos and Pizzo 2014: 358–60.
15 Pensabene and Panella 1998: 42; gs 19, 20.
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also documented the same inscription16 on another re-used architectural element inside the
span where steps lead up to the top of the building.

The pillars, which are more or less square, are divided up into a large plinth with a
moulded base surrounded by a protruding ledge; a rst section with three niches on
each outer side and another protruding ledge where the arches on the façade start; and
a second section, which like the rst has three niches on each side, reaching to the
highest part of the extrados of the arches. The niches on the west and east façades and

FIG. 1. General view of the Arch of Janus and a section of the road between the Forum Boarium and the Palatine
Hill.

16 See infra epigraphic documentation B-5.
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FIG. 2. Archaeological excavations in the foundations of the north-west pillar and detail of the construction
technique, showing mortar in the joints between the blocks.
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the central niches on the north and south façades, because of their depth and regular
construction, may have contained a series of statues which we are no longer able to
identify. However, the side openings on the north and south sides are false, shallow
niches, which could never have contained statues; it is likely that these spaces were
decorated with bas-reliefs or paintings. The top parts of the niches have a scalloped
effect. In the north-west pillar there is a door with a staircase that leads to the attic of
the arch, via a series of steep ramps.

The façades of the monument once had protruding architectural features which have
now been lost, both surrounding the niches and an entablature which continued above
the arches.17 The four main arches and their external coverings with archivolts started
at the upper part of the protruding ledges that separated the rst and second sections of
the façades. These are moulded archivolts with keystones in the shape of a bracket that
contain the only indications of the gurative designs used on the arch: on the western
and eastern façades, Rome and Juno, and on the northern and southern façades, in a
badly damaged condition, Minerva and Ceres.18 Unlike the external surfaces of the
monument, the four semi-circular arches have a series of regularly carved blocks that
form four virtually independent, functional structures that support a ribbed vault made
of opus caementicium edged in brick. On the inside of the vault, ceramic insets are used
to reduce its weight.19

The appearance of the monument has changed signicantly over the years, due to the
loss of many of the architectural decorations and sculptures from its façades and niches,
and also as a result of the demolition, in 1830, of the remains of the attic on top of the
building. The absence of these remains, which are documented in paintings and
illustrations of the arch, has made it possible to suggest a wide range of hypotheses for
the reconstruction of the structure that once crowned the monument. In images from
before the demolition in 1830, a structure made of brick can be seen, which may have
been covered with marble slabs. More detailed illustrations also reveal restoration work
carried out on the attic with a structure made of small regularly cut blocks
superimposed over the brick structure (Fig. 3). The shape of the attic must have
coincided with the lower part of the building, in line with the protruding elements of the
four large square pillars, and another section aligned with the extrados of the arches.

In our opinion, this evidence rules out the possibility of reconstructing the attic with a
pyramid, something that seems to have found favour in certain historiographical references
to the building.20 As a result of the restoration project that took place after the car bombing
in 1993, archaeological excavation work was carried out on the upper part of the
monument, revealing a series of structures whose layout suggests the presence of a
square ambulatory that ran around the perimeter, together with a rectangular room at
the same level.21 These data would point towards a simpler reconstruction of the attic,
in line with the archaeological evidence22 (Fig. 4).

17 Pensabene and Panella 1998: 31.
18 De Maria 1988: 319.
19 Tedone 1993: 195–202. Parallels for the construction of vaults using amphorae in the Mausoleum of the
Gordians in the Via Prenestina, the Mausoleum of St Helen in the Via Labicana, and the ambulatory of the
Circus Maximus: Lugli 1931–40.
20 In the comments on the illustrations by Töberman, Huelsen (Römische Gebalke I, 132) believes that the
structures removed by Valadier in 1830 could have had a pyramid on the top, a hypothesis supported by Lugli
(Lugli 1924: 261) who associates it with the architectural solutions used in Vienne in France and Celenderis in
Asia Minor, or the Arch of Malborghetto in the Via Flaminia.
21 Tedone 1993: 202.
22 Carandini 2012: 437, illus. 22; tav. 178.
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III STRATIGRAPHIC ANALYSIS

As a part of this project, a systematic stratigraphic analysis was carried out on the Arch of
Janus with two main objectives. The rst was to dene the different interventions carried
out on the monument after its construction, and the second was to associate the original
phase with an initial proposal for a map of the different types of archaeological
elements re-used in its construction.

The stratigraphic analysis of the monument offers a summary of the results that have
been achieved, shown in Fig. 5. In this case it was essential to create a new, uniform
graphic documentation of the arch23 making it possible to create a series of diagrams
showing the different transformations the monument has undergone throughout history.
Unfortunately, at the current stage of this project it is impossible to assign a specic

FIG. 3. Detail of an illustration by P. Schenck with remnants of the upper part of the Arch of Janus. (From
G. Malizia, Gli archi di Roma (2005))

23 We are grateful to Dr C. Inglese from the Faculty of Architecture of the University of Rome–La Sapienza for his
collaboration in our research project by producing these elevations.
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chronology to the different transformations we have documented. These are all
interventions that are highly evident on the exposed surfaces of the arch, but which
nevertheless are difcult to attribute to a specic date. On the elevations that are
presented it is possible to see a series of actions that have been carried out on the
surface of the monument which to some extent are repeated systematically on all of its
internal and external surfaces.

The construction stage when the large blocks and architectural elements were added,
shown in white, is associated with a process of transformation of the construction
elements, most of which were re-used, transforming the original element into a new
piece of the Arch of Janus. It has been possible to identify a large number of blocks in
the monument whose re-working has left clear signs of this stage associated with work
on building the arch. The elements shown in green have details on their surface from
some kind of previous use, despite the fact that it is only possible to identify their
original function in a few cases. The presence of these details has resulted in a number
of comments regarding the management of the ‘cantiere’. In our analysis we have found
that these elements were tted in place in two different ways: rstly, by re-shaping
material on the building site itself, before it was added to the structure, and a second

FIG. 4. Reconstruction proposed by Carandini (2012: Tav. 178).
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FIG. 5. Photogrammetric surveys of the monument with stratigraphic analyses of the elevations.
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way that involved adapting them to the other pieces that had already been tted in place,
affecting their external surfaces and points of contact. In many cases, due to the position of
the pieces, it is difcult to identify at what stage the work was carried out, and so we have
marked all of the elements that have obvious signs of these stages. These are generally
elements of different shapes and sizes ranging from pieces of friezes, architraves, cornices
to bases or monumental blocks, whose original decorative elements or mouldings have
been removed. Amongst the elements we can see that were clearly eliminated after they
were added to the arch we have the winged Victory and cornucopia on the outer north
elevation, the frieze decorations on the internal west elevation (Fig. 6 a, b and c),24 the
fragments of cornices distributed in the sections separating the pillars, at the height of
the impost of the arches, and nally, the holes for staples that were used to hold the
large blocks in place on the inside of the arch when they were rst installed.

One of the activities that has considerably affected the present-day appearance of the
monument has been the systematic theft of the metallic staples that held the marble
blocks in place, on nearly all of the joints, which in some cases have very large holes.
This situation, which is common in many buildings in Rome and throughout the rest of
the Roman world, has very important consequences in terms of the degradation of the
building, due to water ltering into the core of the structure and causing stability
problems. The traces of this activity, marked in red, traditionally dated to Late
Antiquity, are distributed uniformly over all of the structure of the Arch of Janus from
the bottom to the top. This means that a specialized workforce must have been involved
in removing metals from ancient buildings with systems that probably involved
scaffolding or other moveable structures to reach inaccessible areas.

Little evidence remains of the use of the arch in medieval times; it is only seen in the
internal elevations as a series of square orices, all of which are at the same height in
the central part of the pillars. The size and type of the holes are clearly associated with
the use of load-bearing wooden beams for dening horizontal levels. These holes may
have been used for an internal division of the arch, to create an intermediate oor the
purpose of which is unknown.

We also believe that it was in this period that an opening was made in the external west
elevation of the monument, transversally piercing the width of the pillar as far as the
impost of the façade arch. The presence of another rectangular opening beneath the
highest point of this mark suggests that a structure was connected to it with a roof that
sloped towards the interior of the arch. As we lack any other information associated
with this structure, we are unable to dene its type or purpose.

We have been able to identify a series of restoration projects carried out on the
monument in different historic periods. After analysing the existing graphic
documentation on the Arch of Janus, we can attribute the rst interventions to restore
the monument to the early nineteenth century, marked in dark blue, when work was
carried out at the bottom of the pillars on the external east elevation, and in the
southern corner of one of the niches in the second level.

In the 1960s, the current roof of the building was built, shown in orange, consisting of a
thick layer of concrete protecting the structure, with protrusions over the façades of the
arch, visible on all four sides. It is possible that this same restoration project was
responsible for the concrete patches, marked in yellow, covering the orices in the
internal south elevation and on the pillar of the internal east elevation.

24 These are only just a few examples of the most signicant cases of adapting materials from other buildings in
the construction of the Arch of Janus. In this specic case, it is possible to identify materials removed from public
buildings that support the general hypothesis presented in Pensabene and Panella 1998 that one of these buildings
was the Temple of Venus and Roma. The similarity of the decorations that were removed and those that belonged
to the temple seems to be sufciently clear in this regard. In a subsequent paper we will present a general analysis
of the identication and origin of the architectural elements that were re-used in building the arch.
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FIG. 6. Decorative elements from sections that were re-used in the construction of the arch. (a) Detail of the
winged image of Victory eliminated as the architectural element was tted in place; (b) architectural element with
Bügelkymation eliminated for re-use as a block in the north-west pillar; (c) detail of the Bügelkymation in the

cornice of the Hadrianic Basilica Neptuni.
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Finally, the last restoration work carried out after the car bombing in 1993 is marked in
light blue; this was mainly to repair a series of holes that were causing leaks, mostly on the
outer surfaces of the four sides of the arch, from the bases, pillars, niches, and connecting
points between the arches on the façade and the niches.

IV RE-USE OF MATERIALS

In this new architectural analysis of the Arch of Janus, we have proposed identifying the
materials that were re-used in its construction, as in many cases it is possible to identify
the original architectural element from which they were taken, due to the partial
remodelling of their surfaces when they were included in the monument.25

In this case it is necessary to explore some of the details of the architectural elements
included in the arch, as some of them underwent such a specic ex profeso remodelling
process that it is difcult to identify the original element. This is the case of the upper,
middle and lower cornices of the pillars, or the elements on the four arches on the
façade that are carved with specic elements for the Arch of Janus, without any
functional re-use of similar blocks (Fig. 7). The remodelling process would have been
carried out by workers who were specialists in the architectural decoration of their time,
and who were responsible for creating the main elements that dened the appearance of
the monument.

In the process of re-using the material to build the arch, there are elements that raise
questions about the management of the ‘cantiere’, such as the workers who built the
structure. According to P. Pensabene and C. Panella,26 the only architectural elements
that would allow us to recognize the artisans who worked on the arch are the elements
that are contemporary to the arch ‘those with a plain astragal between the bands,
similar to those seen in the archivolts of the arches, and those with plain bands that can
be considered as semi-completed’.27 Based on this observation, which is obvious in a
systematic analysis of the kind carried out for the publication in question, it is clear that
two groups of artisans were involved in organizing and assembling the pieces taken
from other architectural structures. These would have been a large initial group
specializing in the technique of assembling re-used materials and adapting them to new
structural and decorative functions, and a second group dedicated to creating new
architectural elements, focusing on specic commissions for the most recognizable parts
of the monument, such as the arches in the façade and the cornices over the pillars. It is
likely that these two groups worked together at the same time in the different stages of
building the monument.

The most interesting piece of data resulting from this analysis is that there was a very
well organized process behind re-using these materials that involved a series of complex
operations, typical of a production cycle, ranging from the recovery of the material
through to its transportation and re-assembly in a completely new architectural style.
These processes can be completely reconstructed in the Arch of Janus. The presence of
two similar inscriptions of the word ‘ARCI’ suggests that sections other than marble
slabs were marked in the location from where they were removed. In this specic case,
the carvings were not removed during the remodelling process, as they are on a block
that is concealed in the foundations of the monument, and on a section in the inner core
of the stairwell leading to the attic.

25 In this project we have been able to add new details to the study of the materials made by Pensabene and
Panella 1998.
26 Pensabene and Panella 1998: 56–7.
27 Pensabene and Panella 1998: 57.

PEDRO MATEOS , ANTONIO P IZZO AND ÁNGEL VENTURA248

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0075435817000296 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0075435817000296


Because of their quality and nish, we have been able to identify the original architectural
elements of a number of fragments included in the monument. These fragments (Fig. 8) are
mainly located on the outside of the arch. The majority are fragments of cornices on the
inside and outside of the north, south, east and west façades; two pieces of column shafts
on the west façade; seven fragments of friezes on the north, south, east and west sides; an
angular base moulding in the north face of the arch; and nally, on the east side, a
pedestal from a statue that forms the upper and side section of the central niche on the
rst level. This last element has been found to bear an unknown inscription which has

FIG. 7. Detail of the new cornices created for the Arch of Janus.
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helped to clarify the chronology of the Arch of Janus, and which forms a part of the
epigraphic elements we have been able to document in the structure.

FIG. 8. Photogrammetric surveys indicating the original architectural elements before their re-use in the arch.
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As a conclusion to this analysis, we can state that most of the Proconnesian marble
blocks that were documented do indeed come from the Temple of Venus and Roma, as
previously suggested by Pensabene and Panella. This can be inferred from the stylistic
study of the remains of a cornice in the north-west pillar (Fig. 6 b–c), in which the
shadow area of the Bügelkymation (in the shape of two parallel triangles) is reminiscent
of the style from the time of Hadrian, as well as the dimensions of the large slabs from
the interior of the pillars, whose scale is similar to the cornices from the same temple.

Obviously, fragments were re-used in the arch from other monuments that were not
from the time of Hadrian, such as the scroll frieze on the south-west façade from the
end of the second century A.D., a number of Carrara marble blocks, and a number of
elements that were created long after the temple was built, dated by Pensabene and
Panella28 to the end of the third or early fourth century A.D. (Fig. 17, top). Unlike other
monuments, such as the Arch of Constantine, where the blocks of spolia are obvious
and were included as a sign of prestige and for ideological reasons, in our case the
re-used material was not made visible and was completely re-shaped in order to conceal
its origin, thereby making the sculptural programme of the niches in the arch all the
more relevant. The sections that still contain remnants of their original decoration are
concealed by the adjacent architectural elements.

V THE EPIGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION

The Arch of Janus and the stone blocks of which it is made— mainly spolia29 — have been
used throughout history as a complex support for numerous inscriptions of different kinds,
created for different reasons and purposes, using different writing techniques, with
different contents and from different periods. In this article we examine all inscriptions
dating from the Roman period which can help us to understand the process behind the
construction of the arch, the date of its inauguration, its purpose and the source of the
spolia used in its construction. We also analyse some of the late Roman inscriptions that
provide information about the process behind the plundering of the architectural
ornamentation and its chronology. There are eight tituli in total, most of which are
unpublished; we have grouped these into three different categories in the catalogue:

Group A: These are epigraphs that were already on the blocks used to build the
monument, prior to their being used as spolia. As a result they provide
a terminus post quem for when the building was inaugurated.

Group B: These are texts from the time the arch was being constructed, including
masons’ marks or construction signs, and what may be the dedicatory
inscription that was originally in the attic and is now in the church of
San Giorgio al Velabro.

Group C: Grafti carved on the surfaces of the arch during the rst few centuries of
its existence.

Catalogue of Inscriptions

A-1. South-east pillar, south face: row of blocks on the entablature (missing) of the rst
level of niches (Fig. 9 a; Fig. 8 d). Block of Proconnesian marble with the shortest edge
facing outwards, with the inscription on the visible side but running vertically. If we
change the direction of the block to match the text, it would measure 72 cm high by

28 Pensabene and Panella 1998: 55, g. 51.
29 Pensabene and Panella 1998: 25ff.
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100 cm wide, with an unknown depth. The space containing the inscription was chipped
away using a chisel — quite unsuccessfully — in order to remove the traces of the letters. In
all likelihood this would have consisted of a rst line of text and possibly a second line
below it that was shorter and centred, whose letters did not reach the block in question.
This is an inscription with holes used to hold gilded bronze letters (litterae aureae),
around 29 cm (1 pes) high. The re-carving of the inscribed face to re-use the block in
the structure of the arch has led to the disappearance of all of the mortises except those
that contained the last two letters (Fig. 9 b). For the previous letters there are only
remnants of eight holes, deeper than the mortises and approximately rectangular in
shape, used to anchor the bronze letters to the marble using prongs or bolts held in
place with lead. In this case, these holes seem to be in line with the shape of the

FIG. 9. (a) Remnants of inscription A-1 on a row of blocks over the entablature of the rst section of niches on the
south face of the south-east pillar. (b) Detail of the lettering of inscription A-1.
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letters,30 and so they can be read. The rst ve are clearly from an M and the next three
from an A, so we can read:

[---]MAXI[---] / [---?]

This inscription was previously observed by Pensabene and Panella,31 who could only
read the X. If we consider the ostentatious epigraphic technique used and the size of the
letters, similar to those in the dedicatory inscription of the Arch of Septimius Severus in
the Roman Forum,32 then this would have been an imperial inscription that was
originally on a public building which was subsequently plundered to build the Arch of
Janus. The word that still remains could have been an imperial title from the second
century, due to the use of Proconnesian marble, referring to the pontifex maximus or to
the cognomen devictarum gentium of an emperor from after the time of Commodus. In
Rome, inscriptions with litterae aureae are relatively abundant from the time of
Augustus to Caracalla, while they were used signicantly less from the time of Caracalla
to Constantine.33 On the last two blocks in the same row, to the right of the one
described above, there are scattered remains of irregular holes lled with lead, which
may have formed part of the same monumental inscription. However, the surfaces were
carved much more deeply by the masons who worked on the arch, so this cannot be
veried, as none of the anchoring holes remain or the outline of any of the mortises.

A-2. North-east pillar, east face, rst (lower) row of niches, in the central niche. Block of
Proconnesian marble with the carved shell-vault of the niche. The inscription is on the
outer edge, although it is turned to the left (Fig. 10 a). The block measures 157 by 93
by (60) cm. The work carried out by the masons to highlight the mouldings of the small
arch removed all of the letters, except those that are on the most prominent surface, just
above the external archivolt of these mouldings (Fig. 10 b). Here, using capital letters
10 cm high, in the narrow style typical of the third to fourth centuries A.D., are three
superimposed lines with a wide line spacing of around 13 cm. They read:

------
[---]M[---]
[---] + [---]
[---]SE[---]
------?

Judging by the dimensions of the block and the size of the letters, it would seem that
it was once the central section of a pedestal. Line 3 may possibly be the imperial
formula: ‘Se[mper Aug(usto]’.

A-3. North-east pillar, east face, rst (lower) row of niches, in the central niche. Just below
the previous inscription, on the block that forms the right pilaster of this niche (Fig. 10 a).
It is the central section of a statue pedestal in Proconnesian marble. The inscribed side is not
visible, and has been embedded in the stonework of the niche (Fig. 11; Fig. 8 a). Cracks in
the adjacent block on the left-hand side made it possible to identify the inscription. The
visible part on the surface of the arch is the base of the pedestal, on which the
mouldings of the pilaster of the niche were carved. The block is 94 cm high by 66 cm
wide by 66 cm deep. The carved side has embossed characters surrounded by a
moulding with listels and beading, 6 cm wide, whose upper left-hand corner is visible.

30 On this variation, see Stylow and Ventura 2013: 304–5.
31 Pensabene and Panella 1998: 51.
32 Ventura 2014: 271–2.
33 Stylow and Ventura 2013: 306.
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FIG. 10. (a) Remnants of inscription A-2 in the central niche of the rst section, on the east face of the north-east
pillar. (b) Detail of inscription A-2 on the upper part of the archivolt of the niche.
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FIG. 11. Location of the new unpublished inscription A-3 re-used in the construction of the north-east pillar of the
arch, east face.

ARCUS DIVI CONSTANTINI 255

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0075435817000296 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0075435817000296


Only the start of the rst three lines of text remains, with letters 5 cm high and an ordinatio
starting in the central axis, which means that the indent progressively increases on each
line. The letters have a strongly printed appearance, especially the F and L, which has a
curved, extended foot that stretches below the following letter A (Fig. 12). The words
are separated by commas. The text reads:

Domino·N[ostro]
Flavio·Va[lerio]
Constant[---]
------

This is clearly an imperial dedication, judging by the royal dative used in line 1. The
pedestal would have supported a statue of Constantius I or his son Constantine, as both
emperors shared the names Flavius Valerius.34 The letters VA in the second name can

FIG. 12. Detail of inscription A-3.

34 Kienast 1996: 280 and 298. Regarding the Constantinian dynasty: Barnes 2011: passim.
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only be seen with some difculty, but they can be felt to the touch. It is essential to clarify to
which emperor this refers in order to dene the terminus post quem of the construction of
the Arch of Janus. In fact, Constantius I was named Caesar of the rst Tetrarchy on 1
March A.D. 293, promoted to Augustus in the second Tetrarchy on 1 May A.D. 305, and
died on 25 July A.D. 306. His son Constantine was proclaimed emperor on the same
date, dying on 22 May A.D. 337. If we consider that the legislation de maiestate
protected the quasi-sacred imperial statues,35 the re-use of this pedestal and its statue
allows us to safely date the construction of the arch to after A.D. 307 (after the death of
Constantius) or otherwise after A.D. 337 (after the death of Constantine). We believe
that three factors make it much more likely that the pedestal belonged to Constantine:

a. Only one pedestal of a statue dedicated to Constantius I is known in Rome,
compared to nine dedicated to his son Constantine.36

b. In the rest of the Empire, only two inscriptions dedicated to Constantius I
included the expression Domino Nostro in full and unabbreviated form,37
compared to ten inscriptions dedicated to Constantine.38

c. And above all, none of the inscriptions dedicated to Constantius have the same
formula as used in this example (withDomino Nostro and Flavio Valerio in full),
compared to eight examples dedicated to his son.39

The fact that the following epithets are missing, concealed from view, means that we
cannot offer a more precise date for the pedestal during Constantine’s lengthy reign.40

From this analysis, we can reach a number of basic conclusions:

1. Work on building the Arch of Janus was completed after 22 May A.D. 337, when
Constantine died close to Nicomedia. Compared to the Constantinian
chronology of the monument defended by P. Pensabene,41 we believe the
project must have been commissioned by Constans, Augustus of the West
between A.D. 337 and 350; or even more likely, a project dedicated to

35 Dig. 48.4.4.1 (Scaevola 4 reg.): ‘Hoc crimine liberatus est a senatu, qui statuas imperatoris reprobatas
conaverit’; Dig. 48.4.5 pr. (Marcianus 5 reg.): ‘Non contrahit crimen maiestatis, qui statuas caesaris vetustate
corruptas recit’; Dig. 48.4.5.1 (Marcianus 5 reg.): ‘Nec qui lapide iactato incerto fortuito statuam attigerit,
crimen maiestatis commisit: et ita Severus et Antoninus Iulio Cassiano rescripserunt’; Dig. 48.4.5.2 (Marcianus
5 reg.): ‘Idem Pontio rescripsit non videri contra maiestatem eri ob imagines caesaris nondum consecratas
venditas’; Dig. 48.4.6 (Venonius 2 de iudic. publ.): ‘Qui statuas aut imagines imperatoris iam consecratas
conaverint aliudve quid simile admiserint, lege iulia maiestatis tenentur’. In the fourth century A.D., asylum
could still be claimed in front of the statue of the current emperor: cf. Dig. 48.19.28.7 and CTh. 9.44.1. The
statues represented the divinity and majesty of the emperor, as described by Philostr., VA 1.15 and as
demonstrated by the familiar dedicatory formula ‘devotus numini maiestatique eius’ which is regularly found
on pedestals dating from the third to fourth centuries A.D., or more specically on the pedestal dedicated to
Constantine, AE 1934, 172 = 1948, 37 =Grünewald 1990: no. 147, from Leptis Magna: ‘ad sempiternam
memoriam statuam marmoream suo numine radiantem’. The dismantling of the statue of an emperor in power
and its pedestal for re-use as spolia in another structure would have been ‘one of the worst forms of maiestas’:
Stewart 1999: 159–60.
36 CIL VI, 1132 dedicated to Constantius. Compared to those dedicated to Constantine: CIL VI, 1140, 1141,
1142, 1143, 1144, 1145, 1146, 36951, 36952, apart from two already dedicated as Divo: CIL VI, 1151 and
1152, and a third, unspecied one: CIL VI, 36953.
37 AE 1940, 182, from Colossae (Asia) and CIL VIII, 20683, from Saldae (Mauritania Caesariensis).
38 AE 1996, 388; CIL VIII, 7005; CIL VIII, 10310; CIL X, 6856; CIL X, 6874; CIL X, 6878; CIL X, 8308; AE
1978, 814; CIL VIII, 1179 = 14309; and AE 1934, 172 = 1948, 37.
39 CIL X, 8308, from Marciano (Reg. I); AE 1996, 388, from Formiae (Reg. I); CIL X, 6856, from Monticelli di
Fondi (Reg. I); CIL X, 6874 and 6878, both from Capua (Reg. I); CIL VIII, 10310, from Oued Smendou
(Numidia); AE 1978, 814, from Silifke (Seleucia), and CIL VIII, 7005 (p. 1847) from Cirta (Numidia).
40 We refer to the epithets invictus, used A.D. 310–315; maximus, A.D. 312–324; victor, A.D. 324–330, or
triumphator, A.D. 330–337: Grünewald 1990: passim; Gregori and Filippini 2013: 517–26.
41 Pensabene and Panella 1998: 29, based on the reference to the ‘Arcus (Divi) Constantini’ which the Cataloghi
Regionari situated in Regio XI (Velabro): Valentini and Zucchetti 1940–53: 136 and 179.
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Constantius II between A.D. 350 and 361, as suggested by M. Torelli and
F. Coarelli42 and accepted by the latest bibliography.43 The position of the arch
on the triumphal percorso44 supports the idea that it was associated with the
triumphal celebrations held in Rome by Constantius II during his only stay45 in
the Urbs, between 28 April and 29 May A.D. 357, when he also commemorated
a unique imperial anniversary.46 Based on the account of this visit given by
Ammianus Marcellinus we can ascertain that the emperor decided to contribute
to the beauty of the city, although this author only refers in this case to the
erection of an obelisk in the Circus Maximus. However, in another passage, he
refers to the emperor’s taste for triumphal arches.47

2. In the process of building the Arch of Janus, old pedestals (Cat. A-3 and probably
Cat. A-2 too) that were dedicated to the emperor Constantine, the father of
Constantius II, were re-used as spolia. We believe that the statues that stood on
these pedestals were probably used to decorate the niches in the arch.48 This is
especially likely if we consider the very large number of statues dedicated to
Constantine that must have stood in Rome49 and that on his death, Constantine
was consecrated as Divus, giving his images a somewhat sacred quality.50

3. Decorating an arch dedicated to Constantius II with these statues of Constantine
would serve to reinforce the dynastic nature of the monument, and can be
understood within the context of the re-use of sculptures and translatio
statuarum51 that was in fashion in the fourth century A.D. This ornamentation

42 Coarelli 1996: 94, who dates it to the ‘pieno secolo IV, probabilmente agli anni centrali di esso’. This
hypothesis had already been suggested in Bianchi Bandinelli and Torelli 2000: no. 182: ‘it was built by
Constantius II to mark his visit to Rome in 356 AD’ (sic).
43 Carandini 2012: 437.
44 La Rocca 2008: 40–2; Liverani 2007: 389–91. According to the hypothesis of Östenberg 2010: 315–18 and g.
1, the procession also passed by the Velabrum, albeit in the opposite direction, i.e. from the Circus Maximus.
45 Kienast 1996: 315. There is a description of his visit in Amm., Res gestae 16.10.13–17. Regarding the
preparations and progress of the adventus: Humphries 2015: 158–60 and Thompson 2005.
46 Consularia Constantinopolitana s.a. 357: ‘et introivit Constantius Aug. Romae III k Mai. et edidit vicennalia.’
The text of the Consularia provides a number (xxxvalia) that Mommsen emended in MGH, based on the
information preserved in the Chronicon Paschale p. 542 Dindorf: Κωνστάντιος Αἴγουστος εἰς τὴν ἑαυτοῦ
εἰκοσαετηρίδα μετὰ πολλῆς φαντασίας καὶ παρατάξεως εἰσῆλθεν ἐν Ῥώμῃ. But Constantius had already
celebrated the usual Tricennalia commemorating his appointment as Caesar in Arelate four years previously, as
documented in Amm., Res gestae 14.5.1. In A.D. 357 he was possibly celebrating the twentieth anniversary of
his appointment as Augustus, although this was not usual: Thompson 2005: 88 and nn. 10–11.
47 Despite Ammianus’ criticism of Constantius, as pointed out by Flower 2015, it seems that the victory in civil
war was celebrated with the erection of some triumphal arches: Amm., Res gestae 21.16.15: ‘Vt autem in externis
bellis hic princeps fuit saucius et adictus, ita prospere succedentibus pugnis civilibus tumidus et intestinis
ulceribus rei publicae sanie perfusus horrenda: quo pravo proposito magis quam recto vel usitato triumphalis
arcus ex clade provinciarum sumptibus magnis erexit in Galliis et Pannoniis titulis gestorum adxis, quoad
stare poterunt, monumenta lecturis.’
48 At least thirty-two of the remaining niches had a semicircular base and space to contain natural-sized statues.
The sixteen simulated at niches on the north and south sides could have contained paintings, pinakes, or other
two-dimensional images, eikones. Naturally this iconographic composition, for which we are now able to offer
certain clues, was a fundamental aspect of the architectural design of the monument and its original
appearance, regardless of whether there was a bronze sculpture of Constantius on top of the attic.
49 Libanius, Or. 20.24.
50 One example of the re-location of old statues of emperors to dignied locations can be found in Plin., Ep. 10.8.
In the fourth century A.D., the removal of statues is documented in a number of inscriptions, e.g. CIL XIV, 4721,
from Ostia: ‘translatam ex sordentibus locis ad ornamentum Fori et ad faciem publicam.’ Constantine appointed a
civil servant with the rank of senator, under the orders of the praefectus Urbi, to be responsible for the care of the
statues in Rome, the curator statuarum: Chastagnol 1960: 469; Kalas 2015: 54; CIL VI, 1708 = 31906 = 41318;
Not. Dig. Occ. IV, 14.
51 The decoration of notable locations or new structures with old statues was fashionable in Rome precisely at this
moment in time. The praefectus Urbi Fabius Titianus re-positioned eight statues in front of the Basilica Aemilia in
A.D. 339–341: CIL VI, 1653a; 1653b; 1653c = 31879; 31880a; 31880b; 31881; 37107 and 37108; Kalas 2015:
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can be further justied if we accept that the building could also have been
dedicated to the Divus Constantinus and his son, as was the case with other
arches from the Severan dynasty. This would also explain the reference to the
monument in the Notitia Urbis as the Arcum divi Constantini.52

B-4. At the base of the travertine foundation slabs of the north-east pillar, on the east
face, one of the blocks has the word ARCI carved into the outer vertical edge in rough
letters 13 cm high.53 This would seem to be a reference using the genitive54 to the
destination of the blocks plundered from another building, similar to the one found on
the base of one of the statues of Dacians re-used in the Arch of Constantine next to the
Amphitheatrum Flavium, with the text: ‘ad arcu(m)’. Based on this evidence, Pensabene
shrewdly deduces the existence of ‘state’ warehouses that would have contained building
materials from structures damaged by catastrophes or which had been refurbished for
different reasons, with the aim of re-using them in subsequent projects.55

B-5. Interior of the north-west pillar, in the staircase leading to the attic, at the start of the
second ramp, on a roof slab. Sheet or block of Proconnesian marble with roughly carved
15 cm high letters, very similar to B-4 (Fig. 13): ARC(I). Once again the inscription is in a
position that is inaccessible to the general public, reinforcing the interpretation that it
marks the destination for a block from the warehouse containing the spolia, and not a
fortuitous piece of grafti. This means that this warehouse would have contained blocks
of both travertine and marble.

B-6. During the renovation of the church of San Giorgio al Velabro at the start of the last
century, the architect Antonio Muñoz found a number of pieces from the same marble
panel, decorated with high-medieval bas-reliefs on one side, which had been
intentionally cut at a later date in order to re-use the sections as steps for a staircase on
the left side of the altar (‘gradibus scalarum a cornu Evangelii’). The back of these
sections contained a monumental Roman inscription, already included in CIL VI as
numbers 30364, 5–7 and 4, but which could only be properly assembled after
re-composing the decoration on the reverse (Fig. 14 a and b).56 In the 1990s, two of the

116. The consul Neratius Cerealis moved nine statues to decorate the thermal springs under his patronage in A.D.
358: CIL VI, 1744 a–k = 31916 a–i. The subsequent praefectus Urbi of A.D. 377–378, Vettius Probianus, also
re-located eight statues in the Forum, one of which seems to have been of Constantine II: CIL VI, 1156;
Panciera 1982: 651–2; Kalas 2015: 106. This may have been done for two different reasons. It was either to
recover statues from deteriorated urban areas, as suggested by Leone 2013, 121–33 and Panciera 1982: 659
and documented in e.g. CIL VIII, 25998. Otherwise, the aim was to clear emblematic areas that were literally
impossible to transit due to the excessive number of sculptures, as Augustus had done on the Capitol: ‘statuas
virorum inlustrium ab Augusto ex Capitolina area propter angustias in Campum Martium conlatas’ (Suet.,
Calig. 34.1), or as documented for the fourth century A.D.: CIL VIII, 7046 (Cirta): ‘statuis quae iter totius fori
angustabant.’
52 Supra n. 41. The full ofcial name was possibly Arcus Divi Constantini et Constanti and for this reason it was
abbreviated in the Cataloghi Regionari; unless there was a mistake made in transmitting a hand-written message,
which confused ‘CONSTANTI IVL’ with ‘CONSTANTINI’, taking into account the names of Constantius II.
There are arches from the Severan dynasty that are simultaneously dedicated to Divo Severo, his son Caracalla
and their wife and mother Julia Domna: CIL VIII, 1855–1858, from Tebessa; CIL VIII, 20137, from Cuicul;
CIL VIII, 1798, from Assuras/Zanfur: Ventura 2014: 301–2.
53 Pensabene and Panella 1998: 42 and g. 20.
54 As the inscription is carved on a surface hidden from viewers in the foundations, this could not be considered as
a humorous grafto like the one documented by Suet., Domit. 13: ‘Ianos arcusque cum quadrigis et insignibus
triumphorum per regiones urbis tantos ac tot exstruxit, ut cuidam Graece inscriptum sit: arkei (= Enough!)’.
55 Pensabene 2013: 36–7. See also Marano 2013: 20–1, who refers to another grafto from spolia with the text ‘at
Petrum’ in the presbytery of Constantine’s basilica of St Peter.
56 Images from the photo library of the Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum: http://cil.bbaw.de/dateien/cil_view.php?
PHPSESSID=glusd7berm8pcoq2e1qq1mh6d7s3tae0&PH=2

The epigraphic database of Clauss-Slaby (EDCS) provides an incomplete transcription, in which the last two
lines are missing: ‘------ / [---] Aug( ) MAXI[---] / [--- te]rrae liber[---] / [---]tis superb[---] / [---]cri qu(a)e et l[---]
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fragments were found embedded in the back wall of the left-hand nave of the church with
their inscribed side hidden from view, while the rest were stored in a small lapidary next to
the church, where they were examined by Pensabene and Panella.57 We have not been able
to access these sections or examine them, and so our analysis is based on the description
provided by these researchers and ex imaginibus. The reason for including this titulus in
the catalogue is because, in 1980, F. Coarelli suggested that it could correspond to the
original dedication from the nearby arch, and date from the period of Constantius II.
Pensabene and Panella shared this view, although they tended towards a slightly earlier
chronology, dating it to the time of Constantine (around A.D. 324).

The panel that has been reconstructed from the ve fragments is 122 cm high by 100 cm
wide, with a thickness of between 16 and 17 cm. The inscription originally had at least one
extra line on the top, which would have contained the name of Augustus, mentioned in the
rst line that is still preserved. The letters are 15 cm high in line 1, 14 cm high in lines 2–4,
and 12 cm high in lines 5–7. The text reads:

- - - - - -
[---] AVG • MAXI[---]
[---]RRAE LIBER[---]
[---]TIS SVPERB[---]
[---]ORIQVE ET L[---]
[---]VM MAG[---]

FIG. 13. New inscription B-5 documented in our architectural analysis inside the arch, north-west pillar.

/ [---]um mag[---] / ------ ’ with the references to CIL VI, 30364,5 =CIL VI, 30364,6 =CIL VI, 30364,7 =AE 1997,
123.
57 Image of the repaired panel in Pensabene and Panella 1998: 26–9, who provide the rst ever interpretation of
the group of fragments, although this could be improved in some aspects. For a study of the high-medieval reliefs
and their chronology from around A.D. 827–844 see Melucco Vaccaro 1974: 67–9.
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FIG. 14. Monumental Roman inscription B-6 conserved in the church of San Giorgio al Velabro. (Photo library of
the Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum)
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[---]CEREN+ CO[---]
[---]SISSE HABENIS[---]
- - - - - -

Reading notes:

Line 1: without a point in Pensabene and Panella 1994–95, p. 29.
Line 2: BRAE LIBER in CIL VI, 30364, 5–6. The likely reconstruction would be: [---

totius orbis te]rrae liber[atori ---].
Line 3: without any interpunctuation on the stone, which is preserved.
Line 4: CRI QUE ET L in CIL VI, 30364, 6–7. More likely: [--- extinct?]orique et l

[---].
Line 5: without any interpunctuation on the stone, which is preserved.
Line 6: CERENICO in CIL VI, 30364, 4 and in Pensabene and Panella 1994–95. In

the photo we can read: [---]CERENT CO[---], the third person plural of a past
imperfect subjunctive.

Line 7: without any interpunctuation on the stone; possibly the perfect innitive [---]
sisse habenis[---]; or otherwise the reexive expression: [---effu?]sis se habenis
[---] in scriptura continua.

The majority of researchers agree that because of the monumental, undoubtedly
imperial nature of the inscription, and the fact that it was re-used in the neighbouring
church of San Giorgio al Velabro from at least the ninth century, it must have formed
part of one of the dedications58 from the Arch of Janus that were originally located in
the attic. An analysis of the formal structure of the titulus, as well as specic aspects of
its text, now makes it possible for us to restore it. The text would have begun with the
onomastics of the emperor, in larger sized letters, in a now-vanished rst line; a
nomenclature that ended with the abbreviation Aug. from line 1. Between this and line
4 are the royal epithets of the emperor in the dative, joined by numerous copulative
conjunctions (---orique et l--- in line 4). After this line the text size decreases and a new
subject appears in the plural form, in the narration of an event or gesture (---cerent
Co--- / ---sisse habenis---), which would have continued in detail over several lower lines
that have now vanished. The commissioning body — very probably the Senate and
People of Rome — would have appeared at the start or end of the inscription.

We can therefore start out from the heuristic premise that the text must refer to
Constantius II, due to the chronology of the arch,59 and that it is possible to propose a
reconstruction, taking into consideration the onomastics of this emperor.60 In the
epigraphic documentation he appears with a number of variations, which include:
Domino Nostro Flavio Iulio Constantio P(io) F(elici) with thirty-ve characters, or
otherwise Imp(eratori) Domino Nostro Fl(avio) Iul(io) Constantio P(io) F(elici) with
thirty-two; or with the same number of letters, but changing the abbreviations: Imp
(eratori) Caes(ari) D(omino) N(ostro) Flavio Iulio Constantio P(io) F(elici). Taking into
account this number of characters per line, the restoration we would propose — with
the necessary caution — would be (Fig. 15):

58 On triumphal arches, the dedicatory inscriptions are usually duplicated on two façades, as is the case with the
Arch of Constantine: CIL VI, 1139. As this is a quadrifrons arch there could have been four copies of the same
text, or two different texts that were duplicated, dedicated to Divo Constantino and Constantius. However, based
on the structure of the niches and from a topographic perspective, it would seem that the main façades were on the
east and west sides.
59 After the death of Constantine: supra, comments on inscription A-3. Also, as he was an emperor who had
governed Rome on his own at the start of the fourth century A.D. and had not suffered damnatio memoriae,
the possibilities are reduced to Constans between A.D. 340 and 350, Constantius II between A.D. 350 and 361
or Julian the Apostate between A.D. 361 and 363.
60 On the names and epithets of this emperor, see Borhy 1999: 659–68.
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[Senatus Populusque Romanus?]
[D(omino) N(ostro) Flavio Iulio Constantio Pio Felici]
[victori semper] Aug(usto) maxi[mo triumfatori]
[totius orbis te]rrae liber[atori urbis ac]
[fundatori quie]tis superb[i tyranni fact]
[ionis extinct]orique et l[ibertatis P(opuli) R(omani) vin]
[dici in hostes qui c]um mag[na crudelitate?]
[saevos? inter]cerent Co[nstantem Aug(usti)]
[fratrem et effu?]sis se habenis [- - -]
- - - - - -

To Our Lord Flavius Julius Constantius the merciful, joyous, victorious and ever majestic,
greatest victor of the whole sphere of the earth, liberator of the city and restorer of peace, as
well as the disposer of the faction of the tyrant sovereign and avenger of the liberty of the
Roman people against the enemies who savagely murdered with great cruelty the brother of
the August [i.e. Constantius], Constans, and giving themselves free rein …

Comments on the reconstruction:
We need to start by noting that we have not found any parallel epigraphic texts for this exact
reconstruction of the imperial epithets, which were not used in this way for any emperor in
the fourth century A.D. However, the epithets do appear separately applied solely to
Constantius and in a particular historical setting: the period between the death of the
usurper Magnentius in A.D. 353 and Constantius’ adventus to Rome for the triumphal
celebrations in A.D. 357. This is a unique text of great value in propaganda terms, created
for an exceptional monument.61 Constantius is acclaimed as maximus triumphator in
two statue pedestals erected in Rome by the praefectus Urbi Flavius Leontius,62 in A.D.

FIG. 15. Proposed reconstruction of the dedicatory inscription of the arch (B-6). (Illustration by L. Fernández
under the supervision of A. Ventura)

61 From this perspective it is similar to the inscription on the pedestal of the Lateran Obelisk, even though this has
a metric and poetic style: Liverani 2012: 471–87 and Marchionni 2013: 455–72.
62 CILVI, 31396 (=40781) and 31397: ‘Toto orbe victori / d(omino) n(ostro) Constantiomax(imo) / triumfatori /
semper Aug(usto) / Fl(avius) Leontius v(ir) c(larissimus) / praef(ectus) urbi iterum / vice sacra iudicans / d(evotus) n
(umini) m(aiestati)q(ue) eius.’ On the praefectus Urbi: PLRE I, p. 503 ‘Flavius Leontius 22’.
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355–356, and on a milestone in Hispania Citerior.63 Apart from him, this eulogy was only
used for Constantine I at the end of his reign, Constantine II and Julian,64 the emperors who
came immediately before or after him. The expression totius orbis terrae is more signicant;
thanks to Ammianus Marcellinus,65 we know this was something that greatly pleased
Constantius and it appears, in different versions, on the inscription of the Lateran
Obelisk66 erected at his initiative in the Circus Maximus in A.D. 357–359 under the
supervision of the praefectus Urbi II Memmius Vitrasius Ortus, and on the three
pedestals erected by the same prefect in the Comitium67 to commemorate the triumphant
adventus of Constantius in A.D. 357. The following epithets, which have been
reconstructed based on the available space and the letters conserved in lines 2 and 3,
liberator Urbis and fundator quietis, are also signicant, as they are only known applied
to Constantius’ father, Constantine the Great, in similar circumstances to the one in
question: after the defeat of the ‘usurper’ Maxentius. No other emperor was referred to in
this way. On the triumphal arch of Constantine next to the Amphitheatrum Flavium,
these epithets do not form part of the imperial title, but instead are written on the pillars
in the central span.68 Here we detect a topos of the imperial propaganda of Constantius,
which was aimed at showing him emulating and even exceeding his father’s
achievements.69 We can nd a similar ideological undercurrent in the expression superbi
tyranni factionis extinctor, for which we once again nd a precedent in Constantinian

63 CIL II, 4873, from Arcozelo.
64 Bekker-Nielsen 2004: no. 11, milestone from Limnitis, Cyprus: ‘[DDD(ominis) nnn(ostris)] / [Fl(avio) Cl(audio)
Constantino] / maximo [triu]mf[atori Aug(usto)] / et Co[nst]antio / [et Const]anti / [vi]ctoribus / [semp]er Augg
(ustis) ---’ and CIL III, 10648, from Mursa, Pannonia Inferior: ‘… // Bono r(ei) p(ublicae) nato d(omino) [n
(ostro)] / Fl(avio) Cl(audio) Iuliano [princip]/um(?) max(imo) triumf(atori) semp(er) / Aug(usto) ob deleta vitia /
temporum pr(a)eteri/torum.’ A single precedent for Constantine from A.D. 334–337 is in Grünewald 1990: no.
102 =CIL VIII, 7011 from Cirta: ‘Perpetuae Victoriae / [d]ddd(ominorum) nnnn(ostrorum) Constantini /
maximi triumphatoris / semper Aug(usti) et Co(n)stantini / et Constanti et / Constantis nobilissi/morum ac
orentissi/morum Caesarum / Clodius Celsinus v(ir) c(larissimus) cons(ularis) / p(rovinciae) N(umidiae) devotus
semper / numini maiestati/que eorum.’
65 Amm., Res gestae 15.1.3–4: ‘Quo ille studio blanditiarum exquisite sublatus, immunemque se deinde fore ab
omni mortalitatis incommodo denter existimans, confestim a iustitia declinavit ita intemperanter, ut
“Aeternitatem meam” aliquotiens subsereret ipse dictando, scribendoque propria manu orbis totius se
dominum appellaret.’ Borhy 1999: 662–3.
66 CIL VI, 1163 =CIL VI, 31249 =CIL X, 1863 =CLE 268 =CLE 279, from the obelisk of the Circus Maximus
in Rome: ‘toto Constantius orbe recepto’ and ‘dominus mundi Constantius’. On this inscription, supra n. 61. On
the erection of the obelisk during the second urban prefecture of Orphitus: Amm., Res gestae 17.4.1: ‘secundam
adhuc Orto praefecturam obeliscus Romae in circo erectus est maximo.’
67 CIL VI, 1161, 1162 and 31395: ‘maximo toto orbe victori ac triumfatori.’ On Vitrasius Ortus and his two
virtually consecutive prefectures, see PLRE I, pp. 651–3 ‘Memmius Vitrasius Ortus signo Honorius 3’. On the
erection of the pedestals: Kalas 2015: 81–4; Chenault 2008: 57–9. There is a similar expression in the inscription
from Aeclanum, CIL IX, 1117: ‘Orbem terrae Romano nomine subiuganti Domino Nostro Fl(avio) Constantio
Pio Felici Semper Aug(usto).’
68 CIL VI, 1139; Mayer 2012: 183–203; Grünewald 1990: 63–4. As well as on the Arch of Constantine, the
expression fundatori quietis also appears in the inscriptions dedicated to him CIL XI, 9 = Grünewald 1990: no.
233 from Ravenna and HEp 3, 1993, 218 from Riotinto, in Baetica. The concept of Libertatis Populi Romani
vindex applied to Constantius is indicated in Themistius, Or. 3.43d, once again with Constantinian precedents
in e.g. CIL VIII, 7006 (Cirta) = Grünewald 1990: no. 97: ‘Triumphatori omnium gentium ac domitori
universarum factionum qui libertatem tenebris servitutem oppresam sua felici victoria nova luce inluminavit.’
The motto Restituta Libertas had also been used in the numismatic propaganda of the usurper Magnentius
and repeated by Constantius II following his victory: López Sánchez 2000: 75–81; Barnes 1993a: 102.
69 This phenomenon is thoroughly analysed in Liverani 2012: 478 ff. The same topos reappears in Oratio III of
Themistius, a panegeric recited before him in Rome in A.D. 357, and the dedicatory carmen of the Lateran Obelisk
that can be dated to A.D. 357–359. Apart from Constantius, Constans only used it very occasionally as seen in CIL
VI, 40782: ‘Imitatori invicti patris [[Flavio Iulio Constanti]] victori ac triumfatori semper Augusto’, or AE 1988,
217 =AE 1996, 285, from Ostia Antica: ‘Virtute in hostes / pietate erga suos aequipe/rant[i] triumphalem patrem /
[[d(omino) n(ostro) Fl(avio) [I]ulio Consta(n)ti]] / victori maximo semper Aug(usto) / Aur(elius) Avianius
Symmachus v(ir) c(larissimus) / [pr]aef(ectus) annonae urbis Romae’ (both with damnatio memoriae that
occurred during the usurpation of Magnentius).
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eulogies, which can then be compared to dedications to his son70 in the years A.D. 353–358,
as we can once again see in the Lateran Obelisk or on the pedestals built by the praefectus
Urbi Neratius Cerealis on the Via Sacra.

However, the key element that allows us to denitively attribute the inscription in
question to Constantius II and associate it with the Arch of Janus and its ‘triumphant’
nature can be found in lines 4–7, which we believe refer to the revenge of the emperor
against the murderers of his brother Constans, led by Magnentius.71 Once again we do
not have any exact parallels for this proposed reconstruction, as unique as the
inscription itself. And yet this ts in with the ideological and propagandistic context we
have described, and has similarities with other literary documents relating to the same
emperor.72 Also, our hypothetical reconstruction of the inscription includes in these nal
lines the main rhetorical adjectives that were normally used by Roman historiographers
for describing an archetypal tyrant: superbia, crudelitas, saevitia, vis and libido.73

In conclusion, we believe that the inscription is a eulogy to Constantius II which
probably refers to his victory74 over the usurper Magnentius, and which therefore could
only have been created in the years between the latter’s death in A.D. 353 and the
celebration of the imperial anniversary75 of Constantius in the spring of A.D. 357. The
Arch of Janus, in accordance with the tradition of previously existing triumphal arches

70 ‘interea Romam ta[et]ro vastante tyranno’ or ‘cu[m c]aede tyranni’ on the Lateran Obelisk: CILVI, 1163 =CIL
VI, 31249 and ‘extinctori pestiferae tyrannidis’ in CIL VI, 1158. On the dedicator Neratius Cerealis, praefectus
Urbi, who was the forerunner of Vitrasius Ortus between September A.D. 352 and December A.D. 353: PLRE
I, pp. 197–9, ‘Neratius Cerealis 2’. The epithet must have appeared after the consecutive defeats of Magnentius
in the Battles of Mursa (28 September 351) and Mons Seleucus (11 August 353) which ended with the usurper
committing suicide. This already appears on 3 November A.D. 352 in the constitution that cancelled the acts of
Magnentius, compiled in C.Th. 15.14.5. The statue of Constantius dedicated by Cerealis must have been
erected at the end of A.D. 353 in preparation for the emperor’s visit to Rome, which was delayed until the
adventus of 28 April A.D. 357, in the opinion of Chenault 2008: 57–8. References to the defeats of other
usurpers, described as tyrants, appear on subsequent inscriptions of Theodosius, Valentinian and Justinian:
CIL VI, 1154 =CIL VI, 36958; CIL VI, 1789 =CIL VI, 31932; CIL VI, 3791a =CIL VI, 31413 =CIL VI,
36959 a; CIL VI, 3791 b =CIL VI, 31414 =CIL VI, 36959 b and CIL VI, 1199 =CLE 899. On the concept
of tyrannus in the fourth century A.D., see Barnes 1996 and Humphries 2008: 85–7.
71 PLRE I, p. 1220 ‘Fl. Iul. Constans 3’ and Kienast 1996: 312–13.
72 The assassination of Constans is implicitly mentioned by Themistius, Or. 3.43a: Heather and Moncur 2001:
128 and n. 253. Constantius’ revenge for this affront is explicitly quoted by Athanasius in his Defence before
Constantius, 10: εἰς σὲ δὲ τὸν ἀδελφὸν ὄντα καὶ ἐκδικοῦντα τὸν ἐκείνου θάνατον ἐλυπούμην. Later on, in
chapter 23, the bishop includes a copy of the epistle from Constantius himself, in which he refers to this
situation, which formed part of the imperial propaganda from around the year A.D. 353, the date of the
Defence according Barnes 1993a: xii and 101–8: Κωνστάντιος Νικητὴς Αὔγουστος Ἀθανασίῳ. Εὔχεσθαί με
ἀεὶ ὥστε πάντα αἴσια ἀποβαίνειν τῷ ποτε ἀδελφῷ ἐμῷ Κωνστάντι, οὐδὲ τὴν σὴν ὑπερέβη σύνεσιν.
Ὅντινα ἐπειδὴ ἐξ ἀπάτης ἀτοπωτάτων ἀνῃρῆσθαι ἔγνων, πόσῃ εἰμὶ περιβληθεὶς στυγνότητι, εὐχερῶς ἡ
ὑμετέρα φρόνησις δυνήσεται κρῖναι. For the expression vindex libertatis Populi Romani we can once again
nd a Constantinian precedent in CIL III, 13734, from Adamclisi, Moesia Inferior: ‘Romanae securitatis
libertatisq(ue) vindicibus / dd(ominis) nn(ostris) Fl(avio) Val(erio) Constantino…’.
73 Dunkle 1967 and 1971. The expression superbus tyrannus reappears in the sixth century A.D. in the De excidio
et conquestu Brittaniae 23, by Gildas: Mommsen, Chron. Min. III, p. 38. Apart from the crudelitas and saevitia
embodied in Magnentius due to the violent, treacherous assassination of the reigning emperor Constans, the
expression ‘effusis se habenis’ would represent the concept of libido, which ‘can mean either lust for unchecked
sexual fulllment and political power or political caprice, i.e. goverment by the whim of one man’: Dunkle
1971: 19.
74 McCormick 1993: 104–5. Amm., Res gestae 16.10.1–2: ‘Haec dum per eas partes et Gallias pro captu
temporum disponuntur, Constantius quasi recluso Iani templo stratisque hostibus cunctis Romam visere
gestiebat post Magnenti exitium absque nomine ex sanguine Romano triumphaturus. Nec enim gentem ullam
bella cientem per se superavit, aut victam fortitudine suorum conperit ducum, vel addidit quaedam imperio,
aut usquam in necessitatibus summis primus vel inter primos est visus, sed ut pompam nimis extentam
rigentiaque auro vexilla et pulchritudinem stipatorum ostenderet agenti tranquillius populo haec vel simile
quicquam videre nec speranti umquam nec optanti …’.
75 Supra n. 46; Kienast 1996: 315; Amm., Res gestae 16.10.13–17. On the triumphal nature of the adventus:
Lange 2012; Humphries 2015: 158–60; Thompson 2005; Flower 2015.
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in Rome, would have been inaugurated during the only visit this emperor made to the Urbs
between 28 April and 29 May in the year A.D. 357. The attribution of the titulus to the
quadrifrons arch, apart from being very likely due to its topographic proximity, is
further reinforced if we consider the size of the complete marble plaque that would have
been necessary to contain a text as lengthy as the one that we have reconstructed, albeit
partially. This would have occupied a space of approximately 2.5 by 4.5 metres, with
letters between 15 and 12 cm tall, which, duly rubricated, would have been perfectly
visible from the ground, at a height of more than 20 metres on the attic of the arch
(Fig. 16).76

The only remaining question is who commissioned the monument, and who ultimately
supervised the inscription and its text. Based on its similarity with other urban triumphal
arches, it must have been dedicated by the Senate and the People of Rome. But during the
fourth century, it was the urban prefects acting on their behalf who were solely and nally
responsible for public buildings in Rome.77 Therefore we propose that the commissioner of

FIG. 16. Proposed location on the arch of the dedicatory inscription B-6. (Illustration by L. Fernández under the
supervision of A. Ventura)

76 The inscription ts perfectly into the gap between the second and third row of columns over each span in the
arch, which is 6 m wide.
77 Chastagnol 1960: 43 ff. In this mission as the person responsible for the ‘interventi edilizi entro un raggio di
100 miglia attorno a Roma’ he may have been advised or replaced by the vicarius Urbis Romae, according to
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the Arch of Janus was the praefectus Urbi, Memmius Vitrasius Ortus.78 This pagan,
high-ranking aristocrat,79 a trusted member of the court married to Constanza, a distant
relative of the emperor, held the post of urban prefect on two nearly consecutive
occasions in a quite exceptional manner:80 the rst between December A.D. 353 and the
summer of A.D. 356, and the second between January A.D. 357 and the spring of A.D.
359. During his rst prefecture, after Magnentius had committed suicide, he would have
started work on the Arch of Janus in preparation for the expected triumphal adventus
of the emperor. During his second prefecture he would have had the opportunity to
inaugurate the monument in the presence of the emperor himself in the spring of A.D.
357, at the same time as he erected in his honour the three statues in the Comitium.
Then, a few months after Constantius left and on his orders, he would have supervised
the work to build the Lateran Obelisk in the Circus Maximus.81

C-7. North-west pillar, west side, niche on the second level to the far left (forming the
corner). On the block of Proconnesian marble that forms the shell semi-vault of the
niche, over the archivolt on the right-hand side, with letters around 5 cm high. This is a
grafto in Latin, not Greek, as it contains a letter R. This cannot be an inscription that
existed prior to the construction of the arch (in A.D. 357) because of its palaeography, as
it consists of uncial letters typical of the sixth to eighth centuries (Fig. 17). This is
especially clear in the letters A, M, and above all in the E; the N is an evolved uncial.82
The inscription reads:

TER MANSI (with nexus SI)

Mondin 2007: 451–70. The vicarius appointed by Constantius for his visit in A.D. 357 was Iunius Bassus: PLRE I,
p. 155, ‘Bassus 15’.
78 PLRE I, pp. 651–3 ‘Memmius Vitrasius Ortus signo Honorius 3’.
79 Regarding his traditional religious beliefs: Cameron 2011: 49–51. Based on the location of the ndspot of CIL
VI, 45, it would seem that he restored the Temple of Apollo Sosianus, meaning that some of the pieces removed
from this monument, in Lunense marble, could have been re-used in the masonry of the Arch of Janus. The
portraits of Ortus and his wife are preserved on a gold-glass medallion in the British Museum: Cameron
1996: 295–301; contra Chausson 2007: 141–6 and Lega 2012: 278 n. 78.
80 PLRE I, 652; Barnes 1993b: 65; Chastagnol 1960: xviii and 423–5; Salzman 1990: 12: ‘Among the pagan
aristocrats welcoming Constantius to Rome was Memmius Vitrasius Ortus, a trusted and loyal supporter who
had served the emperor well at the imperial court. Constantius appointed Ortus to two 1½–year terms as
urban prefect, an unprecedented action.’ Ortus had been sent as an ambassador of the Senate to Constantius
in order to hand the city over to him after the rst defeat of Magnentius in A.D. 351: ‘legato petitu Senatus et P
(opuli) R(omani) difcillimis temporibus’ in CIL VI, 1739–1742, and Chastagnol 1962: 142–5.
81 Note the similarities in the style of our inscription with those seen on the pedestals dedicated by Ortus and on
the Obelisk itself. Of course we are not suggesting that Vitrasius Ortus himself wrote the texts destined for the
arch and the obelisk, especially if we consider the unattering portrait of him offered by Ammianus 14.6.1: ‘sed
splendore liberalium doctrinarum minus quam nobilem decuerat institutus.’ But he would have undoubtedly
supervised and approved the nal content of both tituli; perhaps with the advice of the vicarius Urbis and the
academic Iunius Bassus: supra, n. 77. Neither should we forget that he had a curator statuarum under his
orders, who would have supervised the ornamentation of the niches with statues of Constantine from other
public places, as we suggest and as may be deduced from the re-use of their pedestals in the structure of the
arch. We also know the name of the curator during the years A.D. 353–356, who worked with Ortus precisely
at the time we believe the arch was being built: P. Publilius Caeionius Iulianus, according to inscription CIL
VI, 1159 a =CIL XIV, 461 a, from Ostia. On this Iulianus, see PLRE I, p. 476, ‘Iulianus 27’.
82 Bischoff 1992: 86–116, gs 5, 7 and 9.
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Ter is an adverb that means ‘three times’, but also ‘many times’ in a gurative sense,
requiring a verb after it. Mansi is the rst person perfect of the verb maneo, which
means ‘to be, to remain’. So the translation would be ‘Many times have I been (up
here)’. It is interesting to note the position of the grafto, as it is in the second row of
niches, 13 m from the ground, where there are no footholds for its intrepid author.
Also, the position of the inscription over the vault of the niche and on the surface that
was covered by the original entablature of the arch, means that the entablature had
already been dismantled before the inscription was made, or that it was being stripped
at the time, and its author was able to reach this position using the scaffolding that had
been erected for this purpose. For all of these reasons, we suggest that the inscription
was made between the seventh and eighth centuries by one of the workmen who were
stripping the sculptural decoration and marble elements from the sections superimposed
over the arch, possibly for re-use in the construction or reconstruction of the nearby
church of San Giorgio al Velabro.83

FIG. 17. Inscription C-7 at the end of the niches of the second level on the north-west-pillar, west face.

83 A diaconia from A.D. 570 onwards, the basilica was restored by Pope Leon II in the second half of the seventh
century and completely rebuilt by Gregory IV between 827 and 844. It is likely that in one of these periods work to
carefully remove the architectural ornamentation of the arch began, as well as the removal of its dedicatory
inscriptions without breaking them, so that one of them could be re-used to create the decorated panel we can
see on the back of B-6, conserved in the church. Melucco Vaccaro 1974: 67–9. There is a photo of the late
medieval panel and the inscription from the fourth century in Pensabene and Panella 1998: g. 2.
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C-8. North-east pillar, south face, central section of the podium, block on far right corner,
1.8 m from the ground (Fig. 18 a). Panel 25 cm high by 75 cm wide. Grafto in Greek,
containing a long line with a cursus that rises slightly to the right with letters 2–3 cm
high which are difcult to read at the end due to erosion, beneath which is a larger,
centred letter π (6 cm high) (Fig. 18 b). Our approximate interpretation would be:

κωNςταNτιNως +εδεκ[---]
π

FIG. 18. (a) Inscription C-8 in Greek on the bottom of the north-east pillar, south face. (b) Detail of inscription C-8.
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ForR.Lanciani, this grafto, forwhich hedoes not provide anykindof identication, graphic
documentationordetails of its preciseposition,wasa recordof thevisit by theByzantine emperor
Constantine II Pogonatus (A.D. 630–668) to Rome in 667 (sic), during his campaigns against the
Lombards, the last ceremony to mark an imperial adventus in the Urbs, organized by Pope
Vitalianus. He associated this inscription with another similar one on the Colonna Traiana,
considering that both texts would have been made by members of the imperial entourage
during the monarch’s ‘tourist visit’ of the main monuments in the old Western capital.84
During this visit, the emperor also ransacked a number of buildings to obtain metals, the most
signicant of which was the Pantheon, where he removed its roof of gilded bronze tiles.85 In
fact, the emperor’s stay, which only lasted twelve days, took place between 5 and 17 July A.D.
663. Baptised with the name Herakleios/Heraclius, he is referred to on coins as Konstantinos/
Constantinus with the nickname of Pogonatos due to his beard. Constans (κώνστας β’) is a
common diminutive used to refer to the same emperor, which has now been passed down into
historiography.86

In order to offer an initial interpretation of this complicated grafto, documented here
for the rst time, we believe it is necessary to compare it with the one on Trajan’s Column,
with which it is associated historiographically. This was published by J. M. Sansterre,87
based on a scheda provided by Professor Testini. It is located at the top of the column,
inside its inner marble cylinder, in front of the door that opens out onto the external
balustrade. It consists of a prayer in Greek using a Byzantine formula, dedicated to an
emperor named Constantine:

+ COCON (sic) K(υρι)E TON BACIΛEA
IMON (sic) KONCTANTINON88

This immediately casts doubt on the similarity between the two texts, both in terms of their
palaeography and their content, beyond the fact that they include the name Constantinos.
In the case of the Arch of Janus, where the lower case omega letter is used, the imperial
epithet basileus does not appear anywhere, even in its abbreviated form. Neither can it
be insinuated from the more deteriorated nal part, where the few letters that are legible
do not correspond with other epithets or aliases of the Byzantine emperor Constans II
Pogonatus.89 The specic chronology, content and intention of this inscription therefore
remain an open question. This is especially so if we consider that most of the
Greek-speaking population of Rome settled in the area around the arch from the eighth
century onwards, regrouped in an association known as the schola graecorum, where
monks of Greek origin carried out benecial and charity work co-ordinated by the
diaconia of Santa Maria in Cosmedin, San Giorgio al Velabro and Santa Maria
Antiqua, which surround the Arch.90 If the grafto actually corresponded to the
imperial visit in A.D. 663, then perhaps this was the moment when the statues that
presumably decorated the niches and attic of the monument were plundered.91

84 Lanciani 1899: 124–5. The same ideas are repeated in Krautheimer 1980: 67.
85 Moore 1899: 40–3.
86 Paulus Diaconus, Hist. Langob. 5.6–12 refers to him as ‘Constantinus Augustus, qui et Constans est
appellatus’. On the details of the emperor’s visit, see Ekonomou 2007: 171–7.
87 Sansterre 1980: 55–6, without photographs.
88 The transcription would be: σωσον Κυριε των βασιλεα υμων Κωνςταντινων, meaning ‘Oh Lord, protect our
Emperor Constantine’.
89 To celebrate the arrival of the emperor in Terracina, Dux Georgios built a column in his honour with the
inscription: ‘orthodoxon kai nikiton Basileon’; Ekonomou 2007: 171. Neither of these epithets are visible in
our grafti.
90 Sansterre 1980: 47 and 106.
91 Liber Ponticalis LXXVIII (Vitalianus) ed. Duchesne I, p. 343: ‘Omnia quae erant in aere ad ornatum civitatis
deposuit, sed e ecclesiam B. Mariae ad martyres quae de tegulis aereis cooperta discooperuit’.
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VI CONCLUSIONS

The architectural analysis of the Arch of Janus clearly reveals the complexity of its
construction and a number of unique aspects that help in understanding the
development of building techniques in the late imperial period. This complexity can be
seen in the use of technical resources that are typical of monumental architecture, such
as the use of opus caementicium in the foundations of the arch and its inner structure,
associated with the rst use of a technique that would become the most popular choice
at this time: the re-use of construction materials. This characterizes the unique
appearance of the Arch of Janus and opens up a series of questions about the
operational praxis of this technique, the result of a well-known economic and political
crisis that reduced imperial commitments to public architecture to a minimum.
Characterized by an absence of funding for public works in the forums and monumental
areas of the city of Rome, this situation resulted in the development of the spolia
technique, with its own craftsmen and professional gures dedicated to the plundering
and re-use of prestige materials in new structures.92

As a result of our analysis, we have been able to dene for the rst time the stages of use
and transformation of a building that indicate a series of historical events that are very
evident on the external surfaces of the monument. As regards the spolia technique, we
have been able to further our knowledge about specic aspects which we have indicated
on the plans of the elevations, with references to the architectural elements that were
re-used.

As regards the chronology of the building, substantial new elements are provided for
consideration, together with a proposal for a more solidly argued dating from the period
of Constantius II, based on the epigraphic analysis. The Arch of Janus or Arcus Divi
Constantini was built as a homage by the Senate and People of Rome to the emperor,
with its former name from the Cataloghi Regionari probably a result of sharing its
dedication with his father, Divo Constantino, and the presence of numerous statues of
the latter decorating its niches. The monument, clearly triumphal in nature because of
its location, would have been commissioned after the death of the usurper Magnentius
at the end of A.D. 353 or early 354, and was inaugurated to commemorate the adventus
of Constantius II to Rome in the spring of A.D. 357 and the celebration of his imperial
anniversary. The person who was ultimately in charge of the construction work and
dedication would have been the praefectus Urbi Memmius Vitrasius Ortus, during his
two prefectures in A.D. 353–356 and A.D. 357–359, assisted by the curator statuarum
Publilius Caeionius Iulianus who was responsible for the iconographic decorations. The
monument served as propaganda to associate the emperor Constantius II with his father
Constantinus, both of whom had triumphed over tyrannical usurpers and were sole
rulers of a unied empire.
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92 Pensabene and Panella 1998: 25. Regarding this phenomenon in general: Brilliant and Kinney 2011 and
Hughes and Galinsky 2014.
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